

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., ACADIA INSURANCE COMPANY, ADMIRAL
INDEMNITY COMPANY, ADMIRAL INSURANCE COMPANY, BERKLEY
INSURANCE COMPANY, BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, CONTINENTAL
WESTERN INSURANCE COMPANY, MIDWEST EMPLOYERS CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY, NAUTILUS INSURANCE COMPANY,
PREFERRED EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY, THE FAIRHOLME
FUND, ANDREW T. BARRETT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES

Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

Nos. 20-1912, 20-1914

Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:13-cv-00465-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

OWL CREEK ASIA I, L.P., OWL CREEK ASIA II, L.P., OWL
CREEK I, L.P., OWL CREEK II, L.P., OWL CREEK ASIA
MASTER FUND, LTD., OWL CREEK CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
MASTER FUND, L.P., OWL CREEK OVERSEAS MASTER
FUND, LTD., OWL CREEK SRI MASTER FUND, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 20-1934

Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:18-cv-00281-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

MASON CAPITAL L.P., MASON CAPITAL MASTER FUND L.P.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES
Defendant-Appellee.

20-1936

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:18-cv-00529-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

AKANTHOS OPPORTUNITY FUND, L.P.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

20-1938

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:18-cv-00369-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

APPALOOSA INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I, PALOMINO
MASTER LTD., AZTECA PARTNERS LLC, PALOMINO FUND LTD.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee.

20-1954

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:18-cv-00670-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney.

CSS, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

20-1955

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:13-cv-00371-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney.

ARROWOOD INDEMNITY COMPANY, ARROWOOD SURPLUS LINES
INSURANCE COMPANY, FINANCIAL STRUCTURES LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

20-2020

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:13-cv-00698-MMS, Chief Judge Margaret M. Sweeney

JOSEPH CACCIAPALLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

MELVIN BAREISS,

Plaintiff

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant- Appellee.

2020-2037

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Shareholder Claims Are Derivative.....	6
1. The Applicable Law on Resolving Whether a Claim Is Direct or Derivative.....	7
2. The Claims Here Are Derivative.	10
B. HERA’s Succession Clause Does Not Bar Shareholder Derivative Claims Where FHFA Faces a Manifest Conflict of Interest.....	15
1. Precedent and HERA’s Legislative History Confirm that HERA Permits Derivative Suits When FHFA Faces a Manifest Conflict of Interest.	15
2. HERA’s Structure and Other Provisions Confirm that the Succession Clause Does Not Present an Absolute Bar to All Shareholder Claims.....	19
3. HERA Cannot Be Construed to Bar Remedies for Constitutional Violations Inflicted upon the GSEs.	20
C. The Court of Federal Claims Properly Found that FHFA-C Is the United States for Purposes of Resolving the Court’s Jurisdiction.....	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	9
<i>Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Ede & Co. ex. Rel. Shearso</i> , 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995)	9
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948).....	26
<i>Bob Jones v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	24
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	25
<i>Branch v. FDIC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 384 (D. Mass. 1993)	18
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	7
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	21
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Delta Savings Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	9
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	16, 17
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum, Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	7

Gentile v. Rosette,
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)8, 9

In re Fed. Home Loan Mtg. Corp. Deriv. Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009).....18

J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.,
906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005).....8

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991)7

Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006)19

Nat’l Trust for Historic Pres. v. FDIC,
21 F.3d 469 (1994).....22

Pagan v. Calderon,
448 F.3d 16, 130 (1st Cir. 2006)12

Pareto v. FDIC,
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998).....18

Perry Capital LLC ex rel. Inv. Funds v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)14, 21, 22, 29

Roberts v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
243 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2017)29

Roberts v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018).....8, 13, 14, 22

Schoon v. Smith,
953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)9

Simmons v. Miller,
544 S.E.2d 666 (Va. 2001).....10

Small v. United States ,
544 U.S. 385 (2005)23, 24

South Carolina v. Regan,
465 U.S. 367 (1984)21

Starr International Co. v. United States,
856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....10, 11, 13

Tooley v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrett, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)8, 9

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)23

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 182116

12 U.S.C. § 4617passim

Other Authorities

J. Nowak, R. Rotunda & J. Young, *CONSTITUTIONAL LAW* (3d ed. 1986)26

M. REDDISH, *FEDERAL JURISDICTION: TENSIONS IN THE ALLOCATION OF
JUDICIAL POWER*26

P.R. Gunther, *Congressional Power to Curtail Federal Court Jurisdiction:
An Opinionated Guide to the Ongoing Debate*, 36 *Stan. L. Rev.* 895
(1984)26

Rules

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(4)(E).....1
